Section 106

Note The copy acceunt must be
authenticated by the wnitten
signature{s) of the Liquidator{s)

Form 4 72

Return of Final Meeting In a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

S.106

To the Registrar of Comparues

Company Number

05790394

Name of Company

Newport Care Limited

1/ We
Chnstopher David Stevens, 4th Floor, Southfield House, 11 Liverpool Gardens, Worthing, BN11 1RY

Colin lan Vickers, 4th Floor, Southfield House, 11 Liverpool Gardens, Worthing, BN11 1RY

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly hald-ea/summoned for 24 July 2015 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy 15 attached) lad
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company
has been disposed of, and that the samesuas-dona-aecerdmgly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held—ea/summoned for 24 July 2015
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account faid before it

showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same-wes-done-seesrdmaty/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 4th Floor, Southfield House, 11 Liverpool Gardens, Worthing, BN11 1RY

The winding up covers the period from 14 January 2014 {opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {including any resolutions passed) was as follows

No resolution was passed against the joint iquidators being granted their release

24 July 2015

N

1 —t 1

Signed Date

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

FRP Adwisory LLP
4th Floor

Southfield House

11 Liverpoot Gardens
Worthing

8N11 1RY

Ref NO337WOR/CDS/CIVICOB/DLWNMT/SMC/KL III““H ‘ll’l “ I“ll“lll‘mnl |I|
*A4DS5LMMO*
A08

#392

WEDNESDAY

05/08/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE




Newport Care Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 14 January 2014 To 24 July 2015

Note

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 502

Sof AE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
500,000 00 Freehold Land & Property 652,000 00
- 652,000 00
COSTS OF REALISATION
LLPA Recelvers Fees 6,210 35
l.egal Fees & disbursements 1,437 00
VAT - Irrecoverable 5,790 98
Bank Charges - Fixed 49072
Holding Costs including insurance 28,980 56
- (42,909 61)
SECURED CREDITORS
{1,540,000 00) Lloyds Banking Group 609,090 39
T {609,090 39)
ASSET REALISATIONS
21,762 81 Fixtures & Fithngs NIL
NIL Gaodwill NIL
21,001 39 Book Debts NIL
Cash at Bank 61,159 21
Bank Interest Gross 1128
61,170 49
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of Statement of Affars 15,000 00
Joint Liguidators' Remuneration 28,443 29
Joint Liquidators' Dishursements 1,048 10
Agents/Valuers Fees - Wyles Hardy 3,67500
Agents Fees - Your Care Assoclates 28125
Legal Fees 2,500 00
VAT Irrecoverable 10,148 22
Storage Caosts 74 63
(61,170 49)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{451,723 64) Unsecured Creditors NIL
(52,308 31) Employees redundancy/notice pay NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(1,502,265.75) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

20 July 2015 11 35



Newport Care Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 14 January 2014 To 24 July 2015

Sof Af £

S

Christopher David Stevens
e Joint Liguidator

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 20 July 2015 11 35



NEWPORT CARE LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) (*THE COMPANY")

LIQUIDATORS' FINAL PROGRESS REPORT PRESENTED TO
THE FINAL MEETINGS OF THE COMPANY AND ITS CREDITORS ON 24 JULY 2015

1. Introduction

1.1 Following my appointment as Liquidator of the above Company on 14 January 2014, I report on the
progress of the liquidation for the penod 14 January 2015 to date (“the penod™), in accordance with
Rule 4 126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986. This report should be read in conjunction with my progress
report dated 27 February 2015.

12 I attach:

Appendix A — Receipts and payments account
Appendix B — Details of my firm’s time costs and disbursements including charge out rates
Appendix C — A statement of expenses

2. Receipts and Payments

2.1 I attach for your informatiton a copy of a recently prepared receipts and payments account detailing
both transactions for the periocd, and also since my appointment as Liquidator.,

2.2 Gross hank interest totalling £1.96 has been received in the period covered by this report.
3. Work Undertaken by the Liquidator during the period

31 In addition to completing my statutory duties as joint kquidator, I have dealt with the following
matters:

= QObtaining tax clearance;
e Prepanng my progress report and this draft final report

4. Investigations

4.1 Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate investigations into what assets the Company has,
including any potential claims against directors or other parties, and what recovenes could be made
I have reviewed the Company’s books and records and accounting informatton, requested further
information from the directors, and invited creditors to provide information on any concerns they have
concerning the way in which the Company’s business has been conducted. Having considered the
information recewved I further investigated the following matters -

Purchase of shares from Mr B Johal by the Company.

Consider whether the directors may be guilty of wrongful and/or fraudulent trading.

Review the Interest Rate Hedging Product (IRHP) sold by the Bank of Ireland (BOI) to the
Company and consider whether there may be a clam for redress under the revtew process
requested by the FCA,

4.2 My enquinies into the above have now been finalised and the findings were evidenced in my report
dated 27 February 2015, in which I requested creditors to confirm whether they would be interested
in providing funding to recover monies under the clam headings detailed above. No response was
received from creditors and there are insufficient funds within the liquidation to fund any action.

CVL 65




5. Dividend to Creditors

51

5.2

53

The following preferential creditors’ claims have been received:

£
Employees 107 35
The Redundancy Payments Service 1,204 48

I have received clasms totalling £446,683 98 from unsecured creditors who have proved their debts in
these proceedings

Pursuant to rule 11.7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 no dividend will be declared to preferential and
unsecured creditors as the funds realised were distributed, used or allocated for defraying the
expenses of the administration

6. Prescribed Part

6.1

62

In accordance with the Enterprise Act 2002, the prescribed part 1s an element of net realisations due
to the floating charge holder which 1s made available for unsecured creditors (subject to the floating
charge post-dating 15 September 2003).

In this arcumstance the floating charge realisations will be fully utilsed in meeting the costs of
realising the assets, there will be insufficient funds to make a prescribed part distribution to unsecured
creditors.

7. Liquidators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

71

72

7.3

74

75

CVL 65

Turning to my own costs In this matter, my remuneration as Liquidator 15 based on computerised
records of all ime spent on the administratton of this case Matters dealt with during the assignment
are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and experience
required Time is charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units  Charge-out rates are based on
individual expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm’'s support staff are not directly
charged to the estate unless dealing with directly dentifiable case specific matters Charge out rates
are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are attached together with
a breakdown of our time costs and disbursements incurred dunng the period of this report In
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

You may recall that I was authorised to draw fees on a time cost basis, I have drawn fees of
£28,443.29 exclusive of VAT,

The Liquidators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Liquidators on behalf of
the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business
travel, which 1s directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are pard by FRP Advisory at the HMRC
approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred Details of disbursements
incurred during the penod of this report are attached.

I attach at Appendix C a statement of expenses that have been incurred during the penod.

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Liquidator under Rule 4.49E of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a right to challenge the Liquidator's remuneration and
expenses which are first disclosed in this report, under Rule 4.131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986. (For
ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the reporting period as set out in Appendix C
only) Further details of these nights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which can be located
using the following link http.//creditors frpadvisory com/feesguide.htm and select the one for

hquidations,




Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request. Please note there are
ttme imits for requesting information of 21 days of receipt of the progress report for requesting further
information and 8 weeks from receiving this report for a Court application that the remuneration or
expenses are excessive

| .fAm\/ \\\\m Dated: 24 July 2015

’I'OC Chris Stevens
Joint Liquidator
Licensed In the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

CVL 65




Newport Care Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/01/2015 From 14/01/2014
of Affairs To 24/07/2015 To 24/07/2015
SECURED ASSETS
500,000.00 Freehold Land & Property NIL 652,000 00
NIL 652,000 00
COSTS OF REALISATION
LPA Receivers Fees NIL 6,210.35
Legal Fees & disbursements NIL 1,437.00
VAT - Irrecoverable NIL 5,790 98
Bank Charges - Fixed NIL 490.72
Holding Costs including insurance NIL 28,980.56
NIL {42,909.61)
SECURED CREDITORS
(1,540,000 00) Lloyds Banking Group NIL 609,090 39
NIL (609,090.39)
ASSET REALISATIONS
21,762.81 Fixtures & Fittings NIL NIL
NIL Goodwill NIL NIL
21,001.39 Book Debts NIL NIL
Cash at Bank NIL 43,159 21
Bank Interest Gross 1.96 11 28
196 43,170 49
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Liquidators' Remuneration 4,033.04 28,443.29
Jont Liquidators' Disbursements 44.55 1,048.10
Agents/Valuers Fees - Wyles Hardy NIL 3,675.00
Agents Fees - Your Care Associates NIL 281.25
Legal Fees NIL 2,500.00
VAT Irrecoverable 830.45 7,148.22
Storage Costs 74.63 74.63
{4,982.67) (43,170 49)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{451,723 64) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
(52,306.31) Employees redundancy/notice pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,502,265.75) {4,980.71) {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Note

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Christophe!
{

r Da
Joint Liquidator




paumIW SEM 1502 Y1 2wl 2yl je Buipeand
212 JYWH 8y 1e padieyd s oBed|iy

S0L-0L I woddng g |BUOISS0I 01N’
09 8 €101 pueig SZTZ09) _ _ JeuoISSa0Id 19O,
09 v8 o Buisiuaapy [0LE0L2 _ﬁ e . si0p0a11q / sisbeuely
| KioBajen ‘00704 | 7 luped [ iaxe) Wwawwioddy
JanjeA €102 AinT 15T apeIg!
$10Z AInr ¥Z 01 5102 Aenuer | T wey sejel 1o ebiey) dud
pouad ay) 10} SJUBWIASINGSI]
00 521 00 091 89 2t 00 00t 3 o1ey AuH ETEIY
00 S 00 vPL'T S. 869°L 00 00Z'Z 31500 1ej0
8F 2ET S. 190'9 0L 92 0z o o el 004 08 S SINOH [BJOL
Qs 0ge Sl al¥'t 1718 0L0 Si¢ 004 ns s sBuneay /ounodey AGIMETS
95 082 SL8LY'Y ) §L 61 010 Si¢ 002 056 aouendwo) Kioinelg
Q0091 00 09¢ SZ¢ st¢ saghoidug
00091 00 88 gco S50 SI0)pa1D) paIndasun
00 091 00 8t ; ogz 08¢ S10P3ID
00091 00 O gco Seo dIM pue sad
1g 461 00 60 0ge 0Lo 052 UoneSInIWRDY [eJauds)
Q0 05t 00 959 oL+ 41984 |eJsuany - BuRuNodoY 9seD
00091 00 96 080 090 Bujunoaoy asen
10 651 00 10Z'1L g5 2 0L0 St . Bujuueld pue uoiEISIURLPY

3 aley AuH ebeiesay 3

150 |70,

SINOK (&6} uoddng

T [EUGISSH}OL] Jolunp

jeUD|SSA0Ng JIRD

s1000if] | sieleuey  sIsupRd
| s1eyey waunujoddy

51.02/£0/02 pajuLd

1odal 1500 pouad - Hoday 6 41S 4y

GLOZ AINT ¢ 0} GLOZ AJenuep 1 pouad sy Joj pabieys swi |,

(uongepinbiq uj) pajwi asen podman

ADRADY

dii




§10Z/£0/02 panild

62822 0S'+0S'1E  00°8E) |€j01 pueso
10/AA# 000 000 awuioddy aid
io/AIQ# 000 00'0 jusuguioddy-aid

00 091 00 sElL S8 0 SliejlYy JO JUSWIIEIS

00091 00 91Le Gel SOIJI|EULIO Juawuoddy

0S viC Gl 109'9 sove sBunaapy Buipoday Aonie)g

00 oov 00 000°L 0S¢ [elauac) - aourmdwos) Aoinielg

00 09l 00 8+ 0t 0 1¥ANYL 1ddy 1s0d

S¥'6.T S2'100'8 5062 asuendwosn aoynels

vl LLL 00 20L'L 0z 9 suonebisaay| - |ebad

.6 6L 06 G8%S s0¢€ sauinbul ygaon

8 Lie GZ 900'L Sly JBYIO - Yiom Aiojebnsanu)

Lv 261 Gl €697 00'v) uonebpsanu)

00 091 00 2 SL0 Jawjuiodde-ald - 1¥AXYL

00091 00 t+9 oro pJOjpUET]

L0 vEC GZGEL'L 1 R 10Y

9/ 681 SZYLLL GE6 S40)paiY pIUNIISUN

£20.¢€ 005ze'e 009 SIQJPaID) pRINJAS

00 091 00 255'¢ G6 Gl - seakoidwy

8112 os'vLL'L 0L'9¢ sio|paIn

00 00F 00 008 00e uonwa||0] 1q9eg

00SLE SL8L S¢0 S|9ssy BlBYD

91 582 §Z 1822 008 uonesiesy 19sse-leban

ST 8l sz €8l 001 Apadoid ployasea/pjoyasly

Lz €0¢ 052212 a0 . uciesijeay 19ssy

6¥ 662 G2 S9P'S S8l uogesijeay }oSsy

00091 0ocLL 0L0 dif pue aad

00 00 00008 00 ABajens

¥ 061 G/ 962’ 5522 UONRJISIUILPY [BIAUID)

00 091 00 802 ocl MIIATY PUB |0JJU0D BSEY)

0009} 009502 68zl [esauag) - Buunodoy ase)

00 091 00 96 090 Bununodoy ased

ZT 6381 51'895'L 00°0% Buiuueld pue uogeRsIUNLPY

F ajey AUH 9beiaay 3F)s09 jejo

SJUBWASINGSIP PUE ]SCD SED S|OYM - HodaY 6§ diS dH4

G102

SIN0OH [&o L
INf #¢ 0] 832 3y} JO HE)S 8y} Wwoly pableyd swi|
{uonepinbin uj) paywi] aJen) podman

A0Sty

did




£99°L
S/ $1500 sabelojs
0cg 3|qRIDA0IDUI VA
0 s39) |eba
182 SOIRIDOSSY 21B7D) INOJ - 539§ SIaN|eA/SquUdbyY
0 0§ ApIeH SS[AM - $33] slanjea/sjuaby
Sk SJURWRSINGSIP SJojepinbr]
FAAN uonelaunwal sioiepinbiy
STOZ AInC +2
papua poued sasuadxy
au] 10} sasuadx3y

STOZ ANC T AIAN3 AOIY3d 3HL Y04 SISNIdXT 40 LNIWILVIS
(NOLLYQINDIN NI) ILIWIT JUVYD LYOdMIN




